Botanic Gardens and Parks Authority Act 1998

Botanic Gardens and Parks Amendment Regulations 2014

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

1. Citation

These regulations are the *Botanic Gardens and Parks Amendment Regulations 2014*.

2. Commencement

- (a) regulations 1 and 2 on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations on the day fixed under the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 2(b).

3. **Regulations amended**

These regulations amend the *Botanic Gardens and Parks Regulations 1999*.

4. **Regulation 3 amended**

- (1) In regulation 3 delete the definitions of:
 - bicycle carriageway motor vehicle road

Botanic Gardens and Parks Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5			

(2) In regulation 3 insert in alphabetical order:

bicycle has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic Code 2000* regulation 3(1);

carriageway has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic Code 2000* regulation 3(1);

motor vehicle has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic (Administration) Act 2008* section 4;

road has the meaning given in the *Road Traffic* (Administration) Act 2008 section 4;

5. Regulation 10 amended

- (1) In regulation 10(1):
 - (a) in paragraph (a) delete "omnibus;" and insert:

omnibus as defined in the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Act 2012* section 130(1); or

(b) in paragraph (c) delete "motor wagon" and insert:

goods vehicle as defined in the *Road Traffic (Vehicles) Regulations 2014* regulation 3

(c) in paragraph (f) delete "vehicle;" and insert:

vehicle as defined in the *Control of Vehicles (Off-road Areas) Act 1978* section 3(1); or

Botanic Gardens and Parks Amendment Regulations 2014

r. 5

- (2) In regulation 10(2) delete the definition of: *motor wagon off-road vehicle omnibus*(3) In regulation 10(1) after each of paragraphs (b) (b)(i) (c) (c)
- (3) In regulation 10(1) after each of paragraphs (b), (b)(i), (c), (d) and (e) insert:

or

R. KENNEDY, Clerk of the Executive Council.